
FLM:GG 106/25/091 
Item No. 20.B. 

2009-06-25-0570 

AN ORDINANCE 


AUTHORIZING GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE CONSTRUCTION 
PHASE SERVICES CONTRACTS WITH F.A. NUNNELLY COMPANY 
FOR UP TO $3,559,500.00. 

* * * '* '* 

WHEREAS, the City purchased the building located at 555 Academic Court in 2007 with plans 
to relocate the San Antonio Police Property and Evidence Storage area to this location, since it 
offers suitable warehouse and office space with ample parking; and 

WHEREAS, improvements are necessary and required prior to the relocation of the San Antonio 
Police Property and Evidence storage and administrative staff; and 

WHEREAS, this Project provides for the construction associated with Phase II; and 

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2009-0 1-15~0012 authorized the negotiation and execution of a contract 
for a total of $2,500,000.00 with F.A. Nunnelly Company as Construction Manager at Risk for 
Phase I of this Project; and 

WHEREAS, this Ordinance authorizes the negotiation and execution of a Guaranteed Maximum 
Price Construction Phase Services contracts with F.A. Nunnelly Company for the Property and 
Evidence Management Facility Project. Phase II; and 

WHEREAS, this Ordinance also includes $320,355.00 for project contingency and $294,145.00 
for capital administrative costs; NOW THEREFORE, 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. City staff is authorized and directed to commence negotiations and execute a 
Guaranteed Maximum Price Construction Phase Services contracts with F.A. Nunnel1y 
Company in amounts up to $3,559,500.00. 

SECTION 2. The following financial adjustment is hereby approved: 

a) 	 The previously appropriated amount of $803,791.00 in SAP Fund 43099000, 
Certificates of Obligation Capital Projects, SAP Project Definition 24-00014, 
Property Room! Asset Seizure Facilities, is authorized to be encumbered and made 
payable to F.A. Nunnelly Company for construction services. 

b) 	 The previously appropriated amount of $2,755,709.00 in SAP Fund 43099000, 
Certificates of Obligation Capital Projects, SAP Project Definition 40-00174, Police 
Facility Improvements, is authorized to be encumbered and made payable to F.A. 
Nunnelly Company for construction services. The budget shall be revised by 
increasing\decreasing the SAP WBS Elements as follows: 

http:2,755,709.00
http:803,791.00
http:3,559,500.00
http:294,145.00
http:320,355.00
http:2,500,000.00
http:3,559,500.00


Item No. 20.B. 
Page No. 2. 

WBSNO. 

40-00174-05-02 

WBS NAME 

Construction Costs 

GIL 

5201140 

GIL NAME 

Construction Cost 

CURRENT 
PLAN 

VERSION 0 
(Optional) 

$5,371,026.00 

PLAN 
VERSION 0 
REVISIONI 

Appropriation 

-
$2,695,209.00 

REVISED 
PLAN 

VERSION 0 
(Optional) 

$2,675,817.00 

I 

I 

40-00174-05-02-01 

40-00174-05-06 

40-00174-05-04 

Construction - City 

Project Contingency 
Construction Capital 
Administration Cost I 

5201140 

5201140 

5402010 

Construction Cost 

Construction Cost 

Cap ProQ Admin Cost 

$289,974.00 

$800,000.00 

$250,000.00 

$2,939,882.00 

-$448,512.00 

$203.839.00 

$3,229,856.00 • 

$351,488.00 

$453,839.00 

TOTALS $6,711,000.00 $0.00 $6,711,000.00 

SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the 
Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence 
by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocation to specific SAP Fund 
Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund 
Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, 
and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect on the tenth day after passage. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 25th day of June, 2009. 

ATTEST: ~().-:- 'J rihS)-­\.~lJ .W 

MAY 0 R 

JULIAN CASTRO 

City Cler 
\ .. 



 
 

Agenda Item: 20B   ( in consent vote:  5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20A, 20B, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 
29, 30, 32, 33, 34, 36A, 36B, 36C, 36D, 36E, 36F, 36G, 36H, 36I, 36J, 37, 39, 40, 41, 42A, 42B, 
43, 44, 46, 47, 48, 49 )

Date: 06/25/2009

Time: 10:15:24 AM

Vote Type: Motion to Approve

Description: An Ordinance authorizing Guaranteed Maximum Price Construction Phase Services Contracts with 
F.A. Nunnelly Company for up to $3,559,500.00.

Result: Passed

Voter Group Not 
Present Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second

Julian Castro Mayor  x     

Mary Alice P. Cisneros District 1  x   x  

Ivy R. Taylor District 2  x     

Jennifer V. Ramos District 3  x     

Philip A. Cortez District 4  x    x

David Medina Jr. District 5  x     

Ray Lopez District 6  x     

Justin Rodriguez District 7  x     

W. Reed Williams District 8  x     

Elisa Chan District 9  x     

John G. Clamp District 10 x      

Page 154 of 200Voting Results Interface

10/28/2009http://cosaweb/VoteInterface/Default.aspx



555 Academic Court

FRIO CITY RD

OBREGON

MADERO ST

MA
RI

AN
 ST

BRADY BLVD

LADYET
S CIBOLO ST

DRAKE AVE

SE
RV

IC
E

ROSLYN AVE

AC
AD

EM
IC

 C
T

S PARK BLVD

S N
AV

ID
AD

N PARK BLVD

SINKIN WALK

URRUTIA

HARRIMAN PLACE

DORRIS ST

CUMBERLAND BLVD

BE
RN

AR
DO

 E
UR

ES
TE

US HWY 90 W

VELASQUEZ WALK

S C
IBO

LO
 ST

SINKIN WALK

IH 35

IH 
37

IH 10 W

HW
Y 2

81
 N

LOOP 1604 NE

I H 10

LO
OP

 16
04

 SUS HWY 90 W

SH 151

LOOP S 1604 W

HWY 90 E
IH 35

IH 35Site

PROPERTY & EVIDENCE MANAGEMENT FACILITY
Council District #5

±




